
 

 

 

 

 
    

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

ADDENDUM NO. 7 
TO THE AGREEMENT DATED NOVEMBER 27, 2022 

BETWEEN THE GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY 
AND ANSER ADVISORY CONSULTING, LLC dba ANSER ADVISORY 

Project: South Terminal C Financial Closeout Services to the Finance Department 
for W-S00120, South Terminal C – Phase 1, Financial Oversight Services, 
Orlando International Airport 

THIS ADDENDUM is effective this 1st day of October, 2023, by and between the GREATER 
ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY (“Authority”), and ANSER ADVISORY CONSULTING, 
LLC dba ANSER ADVISORY (“Consultant’).  

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, by Agreement dated November 27, 2022 Authority and Consultant entered into an 
agreement for Consultant to provide Financial Consulting for Construction, Maintenance, 
Environmental, and Other Projects; Construction Payment Application and Invoice Review; Financial 
Consulting for the Capital Improvement Program (CIP) and Capital Initiation Requests (CIR); Grant and 
Passenger Facility Charge (PFC) Application Services; Extension of Staff Services; and Audit and 
Advisory Services; and 

WHEREAS, under the Agreement, Consultant agreed to perform such additional services for the 
Authority as are contained in any additional scope of work established by the Authority in any 
addendum to the Agreement and accepted in writing by the Consultant; and 

WHEREAS, the Authority and the Consultant desire to enter into this Addendum to the Agreement 
to provide for additional services to be rendered by the Consultant under the terms of said 
Agreement. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the mutual covenants herein contained, 
the Authority and the Consultant do hereby agree as follows: 

1. Consultant shall perform additional services in accordance with the terms of the Agreement 
and the attached Exhibit “A.”  Consultant shall be paid for such additional services according to the 
payment terms set forth in the Agreement. 

2. Consultant shall be compensated for such additional services in the NOT TO EXCEED 
amount of THREE HUNDRED FIFTY-FOUR THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED SIXTY-SEVEN AND 
NO/100 DOLLARS ($354,367.00), broken down as follows: 

Professional Fees: NTE: $354,367.00 
Professional Fees: LS: $0.00 
Reimbursable Expenses: NTE: $0.00 

Total:  $354,367.00 

Addendum 7 to Agreement dated Page 1 of 2 
November 27, 2022 Rev. 8/2017 

http:354,367.00
http:354,367.00
http:354,367.00


_ ______

     
  

 
 

 

 
  

 
 

 

 
     

 
   

 
 

 
 

     

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

                
 
 

      
    
    
     

 
 
 
 

      
 
 

     
     

 
    

    
 

    
     

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

 

 

   _____________________________ 

______

3. A. Consultant hereby certifies that it is not on the Scrutinized Companies that Boycott 
Israel List and is not engaged in a boycott of Israel, as defined in Florida Statutes § 287.135, 
as amended; 

 AND 

B. (applicable to agreements that may be $1,000,000 or more) - Consultant hereby 
certifies that it is: (1) not on the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in Sudan List or the 
Scrutinized Companies with Activities in the Iran Petroleum Energy Sector List as defined in 
Florida Statutes § 287.135; and (2) not engaged in business operations in Cuba or Syria, as 
defined in Florida Statutes § 287.135, as amended. 

4. Authority may terminate the Agreement for cause and without the opportunity to cure if the 
Consultant is found to have submitted a false certification or has been placed on the Scrutinized 
Companies that Boycott Israel List or is engaged in a boycott of Israel. 

In the event the Agreement is for One Million Dollars ($1,000,000.00) or more, Authority may terminate 
this Agreement for cause and without the opportunity to cure if the Consultant is found to have submitted 
a false certification or has been placed on the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in Sudan List or the 
Scrutinized Companies with Activities in the Iran Petroleum Energy Sector List or is engaged in business 
operations in Cuba or Syria. 

5. Except as expressly modified in this Addendum, the Agreement dated November 27, 2022 
and all prior addenda will remain in full force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto by their duly authorized representatives, have executed 
this Addendum this day of ___________________. 

GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITYOOO LANDO AV AAAA OR IAAA 

  By: _____________________________ _______ _________________
Kevin J. Thibault, P.E. 
Chief Executive Officer 

  By: _____________________________ 
Signature (Duly Authorized Rep.) 

ANSER ADVISORY CONSULTING, LLC dba ADAAAAAADAA VI RY C NNNN AA SORY CONONVISO NNNNNNNN
ANSER ADVISORY

Approved as to Form and Legality
(for the benefit of GOAA only)
this day of _________ 

By:______ ____________
    NELSON MULLINS BROAD AND 
    CASSEL, Legal Counsel 
    Greater Orlando Aviation Authority 

__________ ______________________ __ 

Printed Name

   _____________________________ ___________________________ 
Title 

Addendum 7 to Agreement dated Page 2 of 2 
November 27, 2022 Rev. 8/2017 

http:1,000,000.00


__ __ _ __ _

  

  

 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 

   
   

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 is from prev
_______________

CCC
ITEM IV-G
8/29/2023

_________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

INFORMATION ITEM 
Original CCM

8/29/2023
Item No. IV-G 

Revised Memo 

Memorandum 

To: Members of the Construction Committee 

From: Marie Dennis, Deputy  Financial Officer 
(As Prepared by Heather Lee) 

Date: August 29, 2023 

Re: Request for Recommendation of Approval of an Addendum to the Financial Consulting for 
Construction, Maintenance, Environmental, and Other Projects; Construction Payment 
Application and Invoice Review; Financial Consulting for the Capital Improvement Program (CIP) 
and Capital Initiation Requests (CIR); Grant and Passenger Facility Charge (PFC) Application
Services; Extension of Staff Services; and Audit and Advisory Services Agreement with Anser
Advisory Consulting, LLC (AAC) for South Terminal C Financial Closeout Services to the 
Finance  for W-S00120, South Terminal C – Phase 1, Financial Oversight 
Services at the Orlando International Airport 

Consultant’s proposal, dated August 29, 2023, is to provide Financial Closeout Services to the Finance Department in 
support of the Authority’s Terminal C, Phase 1 Program. The scope of these services covers the period from October 1, 
2023, through program completion which is estimated to be December 31, 2023.  Services to be provided as part of this 
effort are detailed in the Consultant’s proposal and include but are not limited to the review of items presented to the 
Construction Committee to establish final contract values, review, and reconcile contract values and budgets, review 
funding sources and eligibility, assist with vendor coordination, review and process final pay applications, and other 
support services as directed by GOAA Finance Department. 

If approved, these services would be effective October 1, 2023. 

The MWBE/LDB participation has been reviewed by the Office of Small Business Development.  Their findings and 
recommendation are attached. 

iously approved General Airport Revenue Bonds. Funding source verified by 
_ of Construction Finance on ___/___/___ as correct and available. 08  30  23 

 
It is respectfully requested that the Construction Committee recommend to the Aviation Authority Board approval of an 

Funding 
_______ 
Fundingg is from previo 
________ ________________________ ________________________________________ ____________________________ __________________________ ________ ______________________________ _____________________________ _______________________________ _____ ______________________________ ___________________________ ____ 

t is respectfully requested 
Addendum to the to the Financial Consulting for Construction, Maintenance, Environmental, and Other Projects; 
Construction Payment Application and Invoice Review; Financial Consulting for the Capital Improvement Program (CIP) 
and Capital Initiation Requests (CIR); Grant and Passenger Facility Charge (PFC) Application Services; Extension of Staff 
Services; and Audit and Advisory Services Agreement with Anser Advisory Consulting, LLC for the services contained 
herein and the amount as shown below: 

Not to Exceed Fees $354,367.00 
Lump Sum Fees $0.00 
Not to Exceed Expenses $0.00 
TOTAL $354,367.00 
AAC – Compliance Review Date 8/23/23 
AAC – Funding Eligibility Review Date 8/23/23 

ITEM V-F 
 

9/5/2023 

CC 



 

 529 E. Crown Point Road, Suite 170  
Ocoee, FL 34761  

T. 714.209.7671  info@anseradvisory.com  

August 29, 2023  
 
Ms. Marie Dennis  
Deputy Chief Financial Officer  
Greater Orlando Aviation Authority  
5850 Cargo Road  
Orlando FL 32814  
 
Dear Ms. Dennis:  
 
Anser Advisory Consulting, LLC (AAC) is pleased to submit this proposal to provide financial closeout  
services in support of the Terminal C, Phase 1 Program.  
 
The STC Program has a budget of $2.8 Billion and was opened in September 2022. The final closeout is in  
processes and anticipated to be complete by the end of the calendar year. The Terminal C, Phase 1 Program  
includes  over  120  distinct  projects  including  50  GMPs,  40  soft  cost  projects,  and  30+  other  non GMP  
construction projects. Of those projects, there are currently 26 open GMPs, 30+ open soft cost projects, and  
15+ open construction contracts. All these open contracts are required to be closed out during this final  
phase of the program. In addition to those open contracts, there are also many owner direct purchase order  
contracts associated with the purchases of FF&E, IT, and other technology items that are required to be  
closed out.  
 
The main objective of the financial closeout process is to establish the final values for all contracts, reconcile  
the project and program costs and budgets, and verify that the funding sources used to fund the contract  
and project expenditures are aligned with the scope of work performed. Elements of work will include, but  
are not limited to, establishing the final GMP values and processing the final GMP amendments, reviewing  
and processing the final invoices for all vendors, reviewing and processing final change orders and closeout  
amendments  to  establish  final  contract  values  for  non GMP  construction  projects  and  support  projects  
including OAR, design, legal, and financial, reconciling purchase orders for all owner direct purchases,  
conducting  funding  reviews,  performing  program  and  asset  allocation  of  soft  costs,  establishing  final  
projects  and  program  budgets,  and  assisting  GOAA  Finance  and  Project  Controls  Departments  in  all  
closeout activities as requested.  
 

The scope of services is further described in Exhibit 1 (attached). Performance of these services is dependent  
on timely delivery of information provided by others, including but not limited to submission and receipt  
of final vendor invoices, submission and approval of final contract amendments, and completion of the  
procurement of all owner direct purchases. 
 
We  propose  a  not to exceed  fee  of  $354,367.00  with  an  estimate  of  hours  and  billing  rates  provided  in  
Exhibit 2 (attached) to perform these services. Services provided in this proposal are effective on October  
1, 2023, throughout the completion of the programwhich is estimated to be achieved on or about December  
31, 2023.  
 
Our  Fee  Proposal  includes  an  MWBE  participation  of  9.5%  as  we  continue  to  strive  to  maximize  the  
MWBE/LDB participation.  

A N S E R A D V I S O R Y . C O M   

http:ANSERADVISORY.COM


 
 

  

 529 E. Crown Point Road, Suite 170  
Ocoee, FL 34761  

T. 714.209.7671  info@anseradvisory.com  

We appreciate the opportunity to present this proposal and look forward to working with the Authority  
on this important project. Should you have any questions or if we may be of further assistance, please do  
not hesitate to contact me at (907) 360 0737.  

 
Sincerely,  

A N S E R A D V I S O R  Y .  C O M   

 
 
 
 

Heather Lee  
Deputy Project Director  
heather.lee@anseradvisory.com  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 529 E. Crown Point Road, Suite 170  
Ocoee, FL 34761  

T. 714.209.7671  info@anseradvisory.com  

EXHIBIT 1 – SCOPE OF SERVICES 

 Review of the items presented before the Construction Committee to establish the final contract  
values including the final GMP amendments, the final change orders for non GMP construction  
projects, and the final amendments to the consultant agreements.  

 Reconcile  the  contract  values  to  the  amounts  approved  by  the  Authority  through  oversight  
committees and board actions.  

 Reconcile the project budgets to the contract values to establish the final STC program budget.  
 Reconcile the costs to the contract values to ensure no further actions are needed to close out the  

contracts.  
 Establish  the  final  STC  program  budget  and  funding  plan  to  support  CFOC  and  Board  actions  

needed to update the CIP.  
 Verify the funding sources used to fund the contract expenditures and proper alignment with the  

scope of work performed.  
 Verify current cost allocation between P1 and P1X and propose adjustments as required.  
 Verify current asset allocation within P1 and P1X and propose adjustments as required.  
 Establish a cost methodology to allocate the soft costs by asset/cost centers.  
 Review funding sources to ensure funding requirements have been met.  
 Review funding eligibility of cost to identify PFC eligible transactions that could be funded with  

PFC  funding  potentially  reducing  the  need  for  GARB  funding  resulting  from  the  final  global  
settlement which impact has reduced the restrictive funding capacity.  

 Maintain STC Control Documents including budgets, commitments, and expenditures in support  
of monthly CFOC meetings until everything is complete.  

 Prepare CFOC action items.  
 Provide monthly EAC updates to support CFOC meetings.  
 Maintain  on going  interactions  with  project  stakeholders  including  GOAA  Finance  and  Project  

Controls Departments and the OAR team regarding funding/eligibility questions/concerns until all  
invoices are paid.  

 Assist GOAA Finance and Project Controls Departments in closing all open commitments once  
work is complete.  

 Prepare a formal STC program budget closeout including verification that all non fungible funding  
is consumed, assistance in moving costs from CIP to fixed assets, and assistance with FDOT PTGA  
closeout.  

 Reconcile GMP final values in proceeding with a series of verifications including verification that  
CMAR’s  records agree  to  GOAA’s  records,  verification  that  certain  cost  items  are  calculated  in  
accordance  with  the terms  set  forth in  the  CMAR  agreements  such  as  CMAR  Fee, Professional  
Liability Insurance (PLI), Workers Compensation CCIP, General Liability GLI, Performance and  
Payment Bonds, and verification that the supporting documentation for the final GMP is provided  
with the close out package (Final Job Cost Report and CMAR’s Final GMP Reconciliation);  

 Assist in preparing and reviewing final GMP closeout amendments.  
 Maintain accurate and updated project cost information in monthly STC budget reports.  
 Notify the vendors on behalf of the Authority of the financial closeout requirements.  
 Process the final billings.  
 Closeout  of  owner direct  purchase  order  contracts  for  FF&E,  IT,  and  other  technology  items  

including the coordination with the OAR and procurement teams for purchase order closeouts,  

A N S E R A D V I S O R Y . C O M   

http:ANSERADVISORY.COM


 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 

 
      

  

 529 E. Crown Point Road, Suite 170  
Ocoee, FL 34761  

T. 714.209.7671  info@anseradvisory.com  

coordination with Finance for budget reduction and release of funds as applicable, and oversight  
review  of  the  final  purchase  orders  issued  on  the  WS145  project  for  contract  and  funding  
compliance.  

 Review of field change orders and change orders on future continuing contract effort for non GMP  
work.  

 Prepare non committee funding eligibility in support of legal, direct pay, and job site and power  
cost invoices.  

 Review STC soft cost closeout CCM and Board items.  
 Review change orders and job orders CCM items resulting from the scope negotiated outside the  

GMPs.  
 Assist  with  the  coordination  with  the  vendors  and  GOAA  Finance  and  Project  Controls  

Departments  in  receiving  the  closeout  documentation  including  the  final  invoices  and  tracking  
vendor status (active versus closed).  

 Review and process final invoices.  
 Review  closeout  packages  to  ensure  they  are  complete  and  meet  GOAA  documentation  

requirements.  
 Reconcile costs to Oracle expenditures during the closeout phase until all the invoices have been  

processed and paid.  
 Prepare any revised funding  forms and credit  memos necessary to execute  any  CCM or  CFOC  

actions, as necessary.  
 Prepare weekly reports on invoice status during the closeout phase until all the invoices have been  

processed and paid.  
 Other support services as directed by the Finance Department.  

 

A N S E R A D V I S O R Y . C O M   

http:ANSERADVISORY.COM


 

 
 

 

               

 
              

              
              
              
              
              
              

               

              

              
              
              
              

              
              

              
              
              
              
              

          
    

       
    
    
      

 

T. 714.209.7671  info@anseradvisory.com  

EXHIBIT 2 – BREAKDOWN OF HOURS AND FEES 

 529 E. Crown Point Road, Suite 170  
Ocoee, FL 34761  

Firm Position 
FY 2024 

Billing Rate 
Total 
Hour Total Fees 

Anser Sr. Associate  $  121.00  51  $       6,171.00  
Anser Principal  $  305.00  0  $       -
Anser Manager  $  149.00  243  $     36,207.00  
Anser Principal  $  305.00  183  $     55,815.00  
Anser Principal  $  305.00  0  $       -
Anser Director  $  213.00  173  $     36,849.00  
Anser Cost Engineer II  $      77.00  0  $       -
Anser Cost Engineer II  $      77.00  0  $       -
Anser Director  $  213.00  0  $       -
Anser Manager  $  149.00  0  $       -
Anser Sr. Associate  $  121.00  0  $       -
Anser Manager  $  149.00  0  $       -
Anser Sr. Associate  $  121.00  208  $     25,168.00  
Anser Sr. Associate  $  121.00  208  $     25,168.00  
Anser Staff Accountant  $  103.00  199  $     20,497.00  
Anser Principal  $  305.00  0  $       -
Anser Director  $  213.00  311  $     66,243.00  
Anser Senior Director  $  260.00  0  $       -
Anser Budget Analyst  $      70.00  54  $       3,780.00  
Anser Sr. Manager  $  179.00  95  $     17,005.00  
Anser Sr. Manager  $  179.00  0  $       -
Anser Manager  $  149.00  0  $       -
Anser Project Director  $  275.00  0  $       -
Anser Sr. Associate  $  121.00  0  $       -
Anser Sr. Manager  $  179.00  156  $     27,924.00  
Anser Manager  $  149.00  0  $       -
Anser Manager  $  149.00  0  $       -
EVD  Sr. Invoice Review Associate  $  129.00  260  $     33,540.00  
EVD  Sr. Invoice Review Associate  $  129.00  0  $       -
EVD  Sr. Invoice Review Associate  $  129.00  0  $       -
EDC Senior Project Manager  $  139.00  0  $       -
Project Star Senior Compliance Associate  $  137.00  0  $       -
Project Star Senior Compliance Associate II  $  144.00  0  $       -

TOTAL 2,141  $  354,367.00  

Total Prime Consultant 1,881  $  320,827.00  
Total Small Business 260  $     33,540.00  
Percent Participation 9.5% 

A N S E R A D V I S O R Y . C O M   

http:ANSERADVISORY.COM


 

 

 

 

  

 
  

 

 

 

  

 

Task 1 STC Closeout Services
ofessional services invoices and applications for payments to e sure 

contract and funding complianc pare payment request, and reconcile final 
cost

rm  compliance tivi ncluding ervic alignment of 
scope and funding, and final GMP amendments.

EVD 
August 15, 2023 

Ms. Heather Lee, Deputy Project Director 
Anser Advisory, LLC 

RE: Greater Orlando Aviation Authority 
Compliance Services 
STC Closeout Services 
Invoice Review Support 

Dear Ms. Lee: 

Emerging Venture Development, Inc. is pleased to submit this proposal to provide Compliance 
Services; STC Closeout Services; and Invoice Review Support through September 30, 2024. 

SERVICES OVERVIEW: 

Our services associated with this work effort include, but are not limited to the following items: 

Task 1 – Compliance Services 
 Perform compliance services in support of the Authority’s Oversight Committees 

including, but not limited to, contract and funding compliance reviews, monthly 
reporting, and budget tracking. 

-
Review p r n 

e, pre 
s. 

Perfo program  ac ties i review s es, 

Task 1 STC Closeout Services 
 Review p

contract and funding compliance, prepare payment request, and reconcile final 
rofessional services invoices and applications for payments to e nsure 

costs. 
 Perform program compliance activities including review services, alignment of 

scope and funding, and final GMP amendments. 

This is the only scope 
applicable to this addendum. 

Task 2 - Invoice Review Support 
 Review professional services invoices and applications for payments to ensure 

contract and funding compliance and prepare payment request. 

PROPOSED TEAM AND PROFESSIONAL FEES: 

This is the only 
fee applicable 
to this 
addendum. 

Emerging Venture Development, Inc. 
1730 NE 16th Avenue, Fort Lauderdale, FL 33305 



 

  

    
 

   

EVD 

SCHEDULE: 

This effort will cover the period beginning approximately on October 1, 2023 through 
approximately September 30, 2024. 

We appreciate the opportunity to present this proposal and look forward to working with you 
on this important project.  Should you have any questions or if we may be of further assistance, 
please do not hesitate to contact me at 954-288-4393. 

Sincerely, 

Marguerite Hampton 
President 
Emerging Venture Development, Inc. 

Emerging Venture Development, Inc. 
1730 NE 16th Avenue, Fort Lauderdale, FL 33305 



TRUTH IN NEGOTIATION CERTIFICATION  

 

 

 

The Consultant hereby certifies, covenants, and warrants that wage rates and other factual unit costs  
supporting the compensation for this project’s agreement are accurate, complete, and current at the  
time of contracting.  

The Consultant further agrees that the original agreement price and any additions thereto shall be  
adjusted to exclude any significant sums by which the Aviation Authority determines the agreement  
price was increased due to inaccurate, incomplete, or noncurrent wage rates and other factual unit  
costs. All such agreement adjustments shall be made within (1) year following the end of the contract.  
For purposes of this certificate, the end of the agreement shall be deemed to be the date of final billing  
or acceptance of the work by the Aviation Authority, whichever is later.  

 

Consultant: Anser Advisory Consulting, LLC  

 

By: ___________________________________  

 

 

Print Name: Heather lee  

Date: _____8/15/2023_______________________  

 

 



 
                                                                     

 

GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY 
Orlando International Airport 

5850-B Cargo Road 
Orlando, Florida 32827-4399 

MEMORANDUM 

To: Members of the Construction Committee 

From: Edelis Molina, Sr. Small Business Administrator 

Date: August 29, 2023 

Re: Request for Recommendation of Approval of an Addendum to the Financial Consulting for Construction, 
Maintenance, Environmental, and Other Projects; Construction Payment Application and Invoice Review; 
Financial Consulting for the Capital Improvement Program (CIP) and Capital Initiation Requests (CIR); Grant 
and Passenger Facility Charge (PFC) Application Services; Extension of Staff Services; and Audit and 
Advisory Services Agreement with Anser Advisory Consulting, LLC (AAC) for South Terminal C Financial 
Closeout Services to the Finance Department for W-S00120, South Terminal C – Phase 1, Financial 
Oversight Services at the Orlando International Airport 

We have reviewed the qualifications of the subject contract's MWBE/LDB/VBE specifications and determined that 
Anser Advisory Consulting, LLC (AAC) proposes 9.5% MWBE participation on this addendum. 

Our analysis indicates that Anser Advisory Consulting, LLC (AAC) is eligible for award of the subject addendum. 



                         
                         
             
                         
                         
                         

  
                                      

MWBE UTILIZATION FORM FOR NON-FEDERALLY FUNDED PROJECTS 
PLEASE COMPLETE THIS FORM 

This form should be used to report Construction and Engineering /Professional Services activities. 

Name of Airport: Orlando International Airport Telephone No: (407) 825-7130 

Address: One Jeff Fuqua Boulevard, Orlando, FL 32827 

Project Name & Number: Request for Recommendation of Approval of an Addendum to the Financial Consulting for Construction, Maintenance, Environmental, and Other Projects; Construction 
Payment Application and Invoice Review; Financial Consulting for the Capital Improvement Program (CIP) and Capital Initiation Requests (CIR); Grant and Passenger Facility 
Charge (PFC) Application Services; Extension of Staff Services; and Audit and Advisory Services Agreement with Anser Advisory Consulting, LLC (AAC) for South Terminal C 
Financial Closeout Services to the Finance Department  for W-S00120, South Terminal C – Phase 1, Financial Oversight Services at the Orlando International Airport 

1. Construction Information: 4. Engineering/Professional Services Information: 

Addendum Amount: Addendum Amount: $354,367.00 

2. MWBE Goal by Group Representation: 
Asian Pacific American 
Asian Subcontinent American 
Black American 
Caucasian Female American 
Hispanic American 
Native American 
Other 
Total MWBE Participation -

Actual Result 
Actual Result 
Actual Result 
Actual Result 
Actual Result 
Actual Result 
Actual Result 
Actual Result 

5. MWBE Goal by Group Representation: 
Asian Pacific American 
Asian Subcontinent American 
Black American 
Caucasian Female American 
Hispanic American 
Native American 
Other 
Total MWBE Participation 

-
-

33,540.00 
-
-
-

33,540.00 

Actual Result 
Actual Result 
Actual Result 
Actual Result 
Actual Result 
Actual Result 
Actual Result 
Actual Result 

0.0% 
0.0% 
9.5% 
0.0% 
0.0% 
0.0% 
0.0% 
9.5% 

3.a. Prime Contractor Information: 
Name: 

 Address:
City, State, Zip: 

Telephone: 

6.b. Engineering / Professional Service Firm Information: 
Name: Anser Advisory Consulting, LLC (AAC)

 Address: 2420 Lakemont Ave, Suite 450 
City, State, Zip: Orlando, FL 32814 

Telephone: 714.209.7671 

3.b. Name  and Address of MWBE Subcontractor 
Name: 

Address: 
City, State, Zip: 

Telephone: 
3.c. *Identity: 

Work Item(s): 
Amount of Subcontract 
Percent of Prime Contract (%): 

6.b. Name  and Address of MWBE Subconsultant 
Name: Emerging Venture Development, Inc. 

Address: 1730 NE 16th Avenue 
City, State, Zip: Fort Lauderdale, FL 33305 

Telephone: (954) 288-4393 
6.c. *Identity: Black American 

Work Item(s): Sr. Invoice Review Associate 
Amount of Subcontract 
Percent of Prime Contract (%): 

$33,540.00 
9.5% 

* In Items 3.c. and 6.c. above specify the identity of MWBE Subcontractors and E/PS Firms (e.g. Black American, Hispanic American, Asian Subcontinent American, Asian Pacific American, Caucasian Female American, Native American & Other) 



 
 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 
  
 
 
 
  
 

 
  

 
 

  
  

  
 

 
 

  
 

 
  

  
  

 
      
    

 
   

   
 

  
 
 

 

   

    
 

   

 
 
 

  
  

GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY 

Orlando International Airport 
One Jeff Fuqua Boulevard 

Orlando, Florida 32827-4392 
MEMORANDUM 

TO: Members of the Aviation Authority 

FROM: Max E. Marble, Chairman, Construction Committee 

DATE: September 27, 2023 

ITEM DESCRIPTION 

Recommendation of the Construction Committee to Approve Multiple Addenda to the Professional 
Services Agreement for Financial Consulting for Construction, Maintenance, Environmental, and Other 
Projects; Construction Payment Application and Invoice Review; Financial Consulting for the Capital 
Improvement Program (CIP) and Capital Initiation Requests (CIR); Grant and Passenger Facility Charge 
(PFC) Application Services; Extension of Staff Services; and Audit and Advisory Services, at Orlando 
International and Executive Airports, with Anser Advisory Consulting, LLC dba Anser Advisory 

BACKGROUND 

On August 17, 2022, the Aviation Authority Board approved an Agreement for Financial Consulting for 
Construction, Maintenance, Environmental, and Other Projects; Construction Payment Application and 
Invoice Review; Financial Consulting for the CIP and CIR; Grant and PFC Application Services; Extension 
of Staff Services; and Audit and Advisory Services at Orlando International and Executive Airports 
Agreement with the following firms, following a competitive award process in compliance with state 
statutes and Aviation Authority policies: 

 Anser Advisory Consulting, LLC dba Anser Advisory (Categories 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 and 6) 
 Carr, Riggs & Ingram, LLC (Categories 2, 3, and 6) 
 CohnReznick, LLP (Categories 1, 2, 5 and 6) 
 R.M. Chin & Associates, Inc. (Categories 1, 3, 4, and 6) 
 Talson International, LLC (Categories 2 and 6) 

The agreements are structured as a no-cost base agreement with negotiated hourly rates. Services that 
are within the advertised scope are negotiated on an as-needed or annual basis, and awarded as 
addenda to the base agreement.  The terms of the agreements shall be for a period of five years. 

The Services were procured utilizing Categories of Services as follows: 

Category 1: Financial Consulting for Construction, Maintenance, Environmental and Other
Projects: Services may include but are not limited to: 

 Assist with the development of project control budgets and funding plans for 
construction projects; 

 Review construction contract awards, change orders and professional services 
fee proposals for contract compliance and funding eligibility for federal, state 
and other funding sources, including, but not limited to, Bipartisan Infrastructure 
law (BIL) grants, Airport Improvement Program (AIP) grants, Florida Department 
of Transportation (FDOT) grants, Passenger Facility Charges (PFC) funding, 

NEW BUSINESS AGENDA ITEM – F – 



 
  

 
  

 
 

  
 

   
  

 
   

  
 
 
 
 
 

 
   

 
  

 
 

 
 

  
 

 
 
 

  
 

   
   

    
  

 
  

 

    
  

   

 
 

   
  

  
 

  
 

    
   

Operations and Maintenance funding, Capital Expenditure funding, General 
Airport Revenue bond funding, Customer Facility Charges (CFC) funding, and 
other funding sources, as applicable;  

 Perform independent, third party reviews of change orders prior to submission 
to the Authority’s Construction Committee; verify that change orders adequately 
describe the contract change and include plan revisions where applicable; verify 
independent cost estimates and cost recapitulation worksheets to ensure that 
change order pricing is aligned with the scope of work; verify funding source and 
availability of funds for change orders; review change order pricing for 
supporting documentation and appropriate mark-ups; perform labor burden 
analysis for change order labor rates, as needed; 

 Review scope description, verify availability of funds, review supporting 
documentation and independent estimates for job order contracts; perform 
independent estimates; collect, maintain, analyze, and publish change order, 
professional fees, and labor rate databases; perform reviews for Davis-Bacon 
wage compliance on Airport Improvement Program (AIP) and other federal 
funded projects as applicable; and all other services as requested to support the 
Authority’s departments and public committees that are responsible for 
oversight of construction projects from inception through final close-out; and, 

 Executive Reporting, which may include, but is not limited to cost reports, Key 
Performance Indicator reports for projects, construction project statistics, cash 
flow projections, and Estimates at Completion (EACs). 

Category 2: Construction Payment Application and Invoice Review: Services may include, but 
are not limited to: 

 Review construction project payment applications, professional services fee 
invoices, and other project related invoices for contract compliance, including 
but not limited to verification of approved billing rates, allowable costs, and 
supporting documentation, such as certified payrolls, construction change order 
approvals; 

 Review construction project payment applications, professional services fee 
invoices, and other project related invoices for funding compliance including, but 
not limited to availability of funding, alignment of scope, verification that costs 
are eligible, allowable, reasonable and allocable and comply with specific grant 
agreement terms and federal, state, PFC, and local funding requirements, 
including compliance with procurement, reporting, Buy American, and prevailing 
wage requirements, as applicable; 

 Prepare payment and funding forms for timely entry into the Authority’s 
accounting system to ensure payment in accordance with Florida prompt 
payment statutes; and, 

 Invoice and payment application tracking reports; and other analysis required 
for various funding sources. 

Category 3: Financial Consulting for the Capital Improvement Program (CIP) and Capital
Initiation Requests (CIR): Services may include but are not limited to: 

 Assist with the development of project control budgets and funding plans for 
construction projects;  

 Assist in the development and updates of the Capital Improvement Program and 
Capital Initiation Request budgets; 

 Maintain CIP/CIR data, analysis of price escalation and cost estimate validation; 
 Evaluation of financing alternatives as it relates to eligibility for Airport 

Improvement Program (AIP), Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT), 
Passenger Facility Charges (PFC), Bipartisan Infrastructure law (BIL) and other 
funding sources; 

 Financial analysis, such as cash flow projections for capital projects based on 
funding sources, financial commitments; 

 Financial support activities for bond issuances and other strategic initiatives; 
 Financial support services for the annual budget process; and, 



   
 

  

  
 

  
    

 
   

     

 

  
    
   

 
  

 

    
 

  
   

 
  

  
 

 
 

  
 

 

 

 

 
  

      
   

   
    

  
  

    
 

  
 

  
 

 

 Executive Reporting, which may include, but is not limited to cost reports, Key 
Performance Indicator reports, construction project statistics, cash flow 
projections and Estimates at Completion (EACs). 

Category 4: Grant and Passenger Facility Charge (PFC) Application Services: Services may 
include, but are not limited to: 

 Assist in preparation of applications for federal, state, and PFC funding; 
 Assist with requests for federal agency approvals for procurement and contract 

compliance as needed; and, 
 Assist with grant and PFC application close-out. 

Category 5: Extension of Staff Services: Services may include, but are not limited to: 

 Assist the Engineering, Construction, and Finance Departments in preparation 
for Construction Finance Oversight Committee, Construction Committee, 
Professional Services Committee, and other meetings upon request; 

 Assist with agenda and minutes; 
 Assist with contract, purchase order and invoice processing using specified 

software programs; and, 
 Assist with budget planning and tracking, creation of projects and completion of 

project control forms. 

Category 6: Audit and Advisory Services: 

 Perform audits of engineering and construction contracts, upon request; and, 
 Provide advisory services regarding best practices and process improvements. 

Under any category, the Services may also include financial, audit, accounting, and other oversight services 
in support of emergency or disaster recovery efforts, assisting the construction department and legal 
counsel on construction claims reviews, dispute review board proceedings, legal proceedings, advisory 
services regarding best practices and process improvements, and any other extension of staff duties as 
requested to support the Authority. 

Procurement services may be awarded to any of the five selected firms; however, the specific services 
must be awarded per category to the firm(s) that proposed under the specific category. 

ISSUES 

On August 29, 2023, the Construction Committee has recommended approval of the following addenda 
on the above-referenced agreement with Anser Advisory Consulting, LLC, as outlined in the 
memorandum:   

• An Addendum for South Terminal C Financial Closeout Services to the Finance Department for 
W-S00120, South Terminal C, Phase 1, Financial Oversight Services, at the Orlando International 
Airport, for the total not-to-exceed fee amount of $354.367, with funding from General Airport 
Revenue Bonds.  The scope of these services covers the period from October 1, 2023, through 
program completion, which is estimated to be December 31, 2023. Services to be provided as 
part of this effort include, but are not limited to, the review of items presented to the Construction 
Committee to establish final contract values, review, and reconcile contract values and budgets, 
review funding sources and eligibility, assist with vendor coordination, review and process final 
pay applications, and other support services as directed by the Finance Department.  The 
Aviation Authority has reviewed the proposal submitted by Anser Advisory Consulting, LLC dba 
Anser Advisory, and determined that Anser Advisory Consulting, LLC dba Anser Advisory 
proposed 9.5% Minority and Women Business Enterprise (MWBE) participation on this 
addendum, and is in good standing as it relates to its small business participation. 

• An Addendum for Fiscal Year (FY) 2024 Financial Consulting for Construction, Maintenance, 
Environmental, and Other Projects to the Construction and Engineering Department, for the total 
not-to-exceed fee amount of $2,794,156, with funding from FDOT Grants to the extent eligible, 



 
 

   
  

 

 
 

 
 

 
  

 
 

  
  

 
 

 
  

 
 

  
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
   

 
 

 
  

 
    

  

 

  
 

     
  

    
 

 
     

  
  

Passenger Facility Charges to the extent eligible, Customer Facility Charges to the extent eligible, 
General Airport Revenue Bonds, and Operations and Maintenance Funds (subject to adoption by 
the Aviation Authority Board of the FY 2024 Aviation Authority Budget, under separate item). 
These services will provide, but are not limited to, support to Construction and Engineering in 
support of the Aviation Authority’s CIP activities at Orlando International Airport and Orlando 
Executive Airport.  Services will consist of compliance support services of the Aviation Authority’s 
Oversight committees, including Construction Committee, Procurement Committee and the 
Aviation Authority Board; review of construction contract award and professional services fee 
proposals for contract compliance; perform independent third-party reviews of change orders and 
professional services fee agreement addenda/amendments prior to submission to the Aviation 
Authority’s Construction and Procurement Committees; perform independent fee estimates for 
federally-funded projects and reviews for Davis-Bacon wage compliance on AIP and other 
federally-funded projects; verify funding sources and prepare funding eligibility on federal, state 
and other funding sources; develop and update EACs for active capital construction projects and 
report on EAC information; prepare cost statistics reports and executive reports, including 
management reports, cost reports and KPI reports; and all other services requested by 
Construction and Engineering.  Services will be provided from October 1, 2023, through 
September 30, 2024.  The Aviation Authority has reviewed the proposal from Anser Advisory 
Consulting, LLC dba Anser Advisory, and determined that Anser Advisory Consulting, LLC dba 
Anser Advisory proposes 20.9% MWBE participation on this addendum, and certifies that Anser 
Advisory Consulting, LLC dba Anser Advisory is in good standing as it relates to its small 
business participation. 

• An Addendum for FY 2024 Financial Consulting for Construction, Maintenance, Environmental, and 
Other Projects to the Finance Department for the total not-to-exceed fee amount of $1,975,532, 
with funding from FDOT Grants to the extent eligible, Passenger Facility Charges to the extent 
eligible, Customer Facility Charges to the extent eligible, General Airport Revenue Bonds, and 
Operations and Maintenance Funds (subject to adoption by the Aviation Authority Board of the FY 
2024 Aviation Authority Budget, under separate item).  These services will provide, but are not 
limited to, support to Finance in support of the Aviation Authority’s CIP activities at Orlando 
International Airport and Orlando Executive Airport.  These services will include, but are not limited 
to, the review of all items presented before the Aviation Authority’s Construction Finance Oversight 
Committee; applicable funding eligibility reviews and financial analyses to include cash flow, 
commitments and funding projections; development of project control budgets and funding plans; 
attendance and agenda preparation of applicable committees; and other related services.  Services 
will be provided from October 1, 2023, through September 30, 2024.  The Aviation Authority has 
reviewed the proposal from Anser Advisory Consulting, LLC dba Anser Advisory, and determined 
that Anser Advisory Consulting, LLC dba Anser Advisory proposes 11% MWBE participation on this 
addendum, and certifies that Anser Advisory Consulting, LLC dba Anser Advisory is in good 
standing as it relates to its small business participation. 

• An Addendum for FY 2024 CIP and CIR Support Services to the Construction Department for the 
total not-to-exceed fee amount of $994,761, with funding from Operations and Maintenance Funds 
(subject to adoption by the Aviation Authority Board of the FY 2024 Aviation Authority Budget, 
under separate item). These services will provide, but are not limited to, CIP support and CIR 
review services; Aviation Authority executive management with a single point resource for all capital 
program development analyses, project definitions, and capital plan updates; support to the 
Aviation Authority’s ongoing capital activity, bond issues, and other strategic activities; maintenance 
of the CIP data, review of project scope, preparation of scenario analysis, process development 
activities for updating the CIP; review services in support of the annual CIP and Renewal and 
Replacement (R&R) project process including scope definition, cost estimate validation, and 
funding eligibility determinations; and all other related services.  Services will be provided from 
October 1, 2023, through September 30, 2024.  The Aviation Authority has reviewed the proposal 
from Anser Advisory Consulting, LLC dba Anser Advisory, and determined that Anser Advisory 
Consulting, LLC dba Anser Advisory proposes 17% MWBE participation on this addendum, and 
certifies that Anser Advisory Consulting, LLC dba Anser Advisory is in good standing as it relates to 
its small business participation. 

• An Addendum for FY 2024 Construction Payment Application and Invoice Review Services to the 
Construction Finance Department for the total not-to-exceed fee amount of $1,764,264, with 
funding from Operations and Maintenance Funds (subject to adoption by the Aviation Authority 
Board of the FY 2024 Aviation Authority Budget, under separate item).  These services will 



 
 

 
 

  
  

  
 

 
  

 
 

 
  

 
     

  
 

 
  

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 

  

 
  

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
   

 

 
 

   
 

 
 

include, but are not limited to, contract, cost and funding compliance reviews of design and 
construction-related billings in support of the capital projects; and all other related services.  
Services will be provided from October 1, 2023, through September 30, 2024.  The Aviation 
Authority has reviewed the proposal from Anser Advisory Consulting, LLC dba Anser Advisory, 
and determined that Anser Advisory Consulting, LLC dba Anser Advisory proposes 27.6% MWBE 
participation on this addendum, and certifies that Anser Advisory Consulting, LLC dba Anser 
Advisory is in good standing as it relates to its small business participation. 

• An Addendum for FY 2024 Staff Extension Support Services to the Construction Finance 
Department for the total not-to-exceed fee amount of $251,196, with funding from Operations and 
Maintenance Funds (subject to adoption by the Aviation Authority Board of the FY 2024 Aviation 
Authority Budget, under separate item).  These services will provide extension of staff services to 
the Construction Finance Department in its efforts to accommodate construction activities relating 
to ongoing construction programs; and other related services.  Services will be provided from 
October 1, 2023, through September 30, 2024.  The Aviation Authority has reviewed the proposal 
from Anser Advisory Consulting, LLC dba Anser Advisory, and determined that Anser Advisory 
Consulting, LLC dba Anser Advisory, due to the specific nature of the services to be provided, 
does not propose any small business participation on this Addendum.  The Small Business 
Department certifies that Anser Advisory Consulting, LLC dba Anser Advisory is in good standing 
as it relates to its small business participation on those addenda on which small business 
participation is required in its professional services agreement. 

SMALL BUSINESS 

Individual small business participation is included for each of the addenda listed above. 

ALTERNATIVES 

None. 

FISCAL IMPACT 

The fiscal impact is $8,134,276.  Funding is from FDOT Grants to the extent eligible, Passenger Facility 
Charges to the extent eligible, Customer Facility Charges to the extent eligible, General Airport Revenue 
Bonds, and Operations and Maintenance Funds (subject to adoption by the Aviation Authority Board of 
the FY 2024 Aviation Authority Budget, under separate item. 

RECOMMENDED ACTION 

It is respectfully requested that the Aviation Authority Board resolve to accept the recommendation of the 
Construction Committee and approve Addenda to the Professional Services Agreement for Financial 
Consulting for Construction, Maintenance, Environmental, and Other Projects; Construction Payment 
Application and Invoice Review; Financial Consulting for the CIP and CIR; Grant and PFC Application 
Services; Extension of Staff Services; and Audit and Advisory Services at Orlando International and 
Executive Airports with Anser Advisory Consulting, LLC dba Anser Advisory for the following services, 
and authorize an Aviation Authority Officer or the Chief Executive Officer to execute the necessary 
documents following satisfactory review by legal counsel: 

(1) W-S00120, South Terminal C, Phase 1, Financial Oversight Services, at the Orlando 
International Airport, for the total not-to-exceed fee amount of $354,367, with funding from 
General Airport Revenue Bonds; 

(2) FY 2024 Financial Consulting for Construction, Maintenance, Environmental, and Other 
Projects to the Construction and Engineering Department, for the total not-to-exceed fee 
amount of $2,794,156, with funding from FDOT Grants to the extent eligible, Passenger Facility 
Charges to the extent eligible, Customer Facility Charges to the extent eligible, General Airport 
Revenue Bonds, and Operations and Maintenance Funds; 

(3) FY 2024 Financial Consulting for Construction, Maintenance, Environmental, and Other 
Projects to the Finance Department for the total not-to-exceed fee amount of $1,975,532, with 
funding from FDOT Grants to the extent eligible, Passenger Facility Charges to the extent 
eligible, Customer Facility Charges to the extent eligible, General Airport Revenue Bonds, and 



 
 

 
  

 
   

 
 

 
 

  
 

Operations and Maintenance Funds; 

(4) FY 2024 CIP and CIR Support Services to the Construction Department for the total not-to-
exceed fee amount of $994,761, with funding from Operation and Maintenance Funds; 

(5) FY 2024 Construction Payment Application and Invoice Review Services to the Construction 
Finance Department for the total not-to-exceed fee amount of $1,764,264, with funding from 
Operations and Maintenance Funds; and, 

(6) FY 2024 Staff Extension Support Services to the Construction Finance Department for the total 
not-to-exceed fee amount of $251,196, with funding from Operations and Maintenance Funds. 




